
 

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  Care and Independence Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

To: Councillors Karin Sedgwick (Chair), Eric Broadbent (Vice-
Chair), Joy Andrews, Karl Arthur, Andy Brown, 
Caroline Dickinson, Robert Heseltine, Nigel Knapton, 
Peter Lacey, Heather Moorhouse, Andy Paraskos, 
Jack Proud, Tony Randerson, Monika Slater, 
Roberta Swiers, Robert Windass, Mike Padgham and 
Jillian Quinn. 

Date: Thursday, 26th September 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: The Grand Meeting Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 
8AD 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are at the 
end of the Agenda frontsheet if you would like to find out more.  
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North Yorkshire 
Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, 
the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We 
ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive.  
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (see contact details below) by midday on Friday 21 September 2024, three working 
days before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CMelanie.Carr1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Cf277419c7e6945cc962208dc86224cc2%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532729067959135%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=otMLap7pJDDWXEZEXV%2B%2B42nsMrLu8dmkxL7cclHLL%2F0%3D&reserved=0


 

 
OFFICIAL 

on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Update on Preparing for Adult Social Care Assurance 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

6.   Adult Social Care Improvement Priorities 
 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

7.   Presentation on Hospital Discharges 
 

(Pages 27 - 38) 

8.   Presentation on Substance Use 
 

(Pages 39 - 56) 

9.   Work Programme 2024/25 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

10.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 5 December 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 

 
Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01609 553849 or e-mail: Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
18 September 2024 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Care & Independence Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor in the Chair Eric Broadbent, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Karl Arthur, Andy Brown, 
Caroline Dickinson, Robert Heseltine, George Jabbour (sub), Nigel Knapton, Peter Lacey, 
Heather Moorhouse, Andy Paraskos, Jack Proud, Monika Slater and Robert Windass. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Michael Harrison  . 
 
Officers present: Richard Webb, Abigail Barron, Joanne Waldmeyer and Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Karin Sedgwick and Roberta Swiers. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Karin Sedgwick and Roberta Swiers.  Councillor 
George Jabbour substituted for Councillor Karin Sedgwick. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2024 
 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2024 be taken as read and 
confirmed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Public Participation 
 
No public questions or statements were received. 
 
 

5 Health & Adult Social Care Performance Update 
 
Considered – A presentation on Health and Adult Social Care performance. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Councillor Michael Harrison introduced the 
presentation providing an overview of the scale of the Directorate and what it covered. 
 
Richard Webb, Corporate Director for Health & Adult Services went on to provide his annual 
state of the nation update which provided an overview of: 

 The leadership team; 

 The scale of the Directorate and its four main roles i.e. Public Health, Adult Social Care, 
Supported Housing and working with the NHS; 

 500+ Commissioned Services Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The significant in-house provision of social care and smaller scale in public health; 

 The make-up of primary care across the county i.e. the seven NHS Trusts and 
integrated Care Board 

 The HAS 2025 Plan and its 3 priorities i.e. ‘Opportunities for everyone, everywhere’, ‘My 
time and experience are valued’, and ‘My home, my community, my choice’; 

 The current issues i.e. budget and demand pressures, migration and social care, the 
outcome of Adult Social Care Assurance, the refurbishment/ replacement of 3 remaining 
council run care homes, the long term plan for social care reform, supporting the SEND 
generation into adulthood, and future pandemics/outbreaks;  

 The current financial position and the action plan underway to mitigate cot pressure 
risks and deliver the necessary MTFS savings;  

 Operational pressures in ASC and the care market, and areas for improvement;   

 The position in regard to NHS Health Checks, Public Health healthcare, adult weight 
management, smoking cessation services, sexual health services and substance use; 

 The three main priorities for Public health i.e. ‘Best Start in life’, ‘Getting people moving 
more’, and ‘Healthy ageing’; 

 The seven main priorities for ASC i.e. ‘Direct payments’, ‘Carers’, ‘Home First’, ‘Waiting 
well’, ‘Reviews’, ‘Reablement’, ‘People with complex life’, and ‘Circumstances’;  

 Recruitment – a significantly improved picture in terms of vacant posts across key 
frontline services during 2023/24; 

 The work of the Quality Team; 

 Customer involvement, including the development of guidance and a toolkit;  

 Assurance and inspection – CQC ASC Assurance expected in next two years, and 
Public Health peer review in 2025; 

 The three phases of a recent Peer Review undertaken in preparation for the expected 
CQC Inspection – an overview of the draft findings to be presented at the committee’s 
next meeting;  

 Delivery Plans for ASC and in Public Health up to 2027 and beyond; 

 The 10 steps for Public Health and Social Care reform 

 The year ahead i.e. getting the basics right, transformation and foundations e.g. 
structural changes, ASC Assurance and evaluation and learning; 

 
Members noted the update and raised the following: 
 The savings made through switching from residential care to home care and the need to 

be careful to ensure no unintended consequences; 
 Issues around short stay placements; 
 The reduction in living well referrals, thought to be as a result of the pandemic; 
 The need for a pre-planned approach to reablement following elective surgery; 
 
They also requested a more detailed update on substance use. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Harrison and Richard Webb for the update, and it was 
 
Resolved – That  

i. The performance update be noted; 

ii. A detailed update on Substance Use be provided at the next meeting  
 
 

6 Presentation on Adult Social Care Market - Service Development & Transformation 
Plan 
 
Considered – A presentation on service development and the transformation plan for the 
Adult Social Care market in North Yorkshire. Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

The presentation provided by Abigail Barron, Assistant Director for Prevention and Service 
Development, gave a detailed overview of: 

 The vision for adult social care and public health services moving forward;  

 The key market objectives for 2024-25; 

 The workforce; 

 The quality of care across social care services in North Yorkshire; 

 The recent Care Quality Commission ratings for care home provision and community-
based care providers; 

 Market sustainability; 

 Care staff data – n
[...]

 
Resolved – That  

i. The presentation be noted; 

ii. A detailed update on Direct Payments be provided at a future meeting  
 

 

 

 
 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

7 Work Programme 2024/25 
 
Members considered the planned work programme for the remainder of meetings in the 
2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Having noted the discussions at the meeting it was 
 
Resolved – That the Committee’s work programme be updated to reflect the following: 

 An update on the 3-stage ASC Assurance peer review, and a report on Substance Use 
for the committee’s next meeting on 26 September 2024 

 A detailed overview on Direct Payments for the committee’s meeting on 5 December 
2024 

 Any further changes to the work programme to be agreed at the next mid cycle briefing 
 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting - 26 September 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.09 pm. 

Page 6



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Care and Independence Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
26th September 2024

Preparing for ASC Assurance – September 2024 Update

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



OFFICIAL

CQC’s assessment of adult social care 
(ASC) 

• Introduced by the Health and Care Act 2022, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) has a new duty 
to independently review and assess the performance of local authorities in delivering their Care 
Act 2014 Part 1 duties, which are: 

• the pursuit of wellbeing; preventing needs for care and support; promoting integration of care 
and support with health services; providing information and advice; promoting diversity and 
quality in provision of services (an efficient/effective market); meeting the duty of co-
operation; meeting needs; safeguarding adults; effective transition from children’s services; 
ensuring continuity of care and support when an adult moves; managing provider failure; and 
providing independent advocacy support

• CQC’s local authority assessment reports are published and CQC also has a duty to inform the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care if it considers a local authority is failing to discharge 
its duties - and to recommend any special measures it considers the SoS should take. The SoS can 
use new intervention powers (also introduced in the 2022 legislation) - powers which commenced 
in April 2023. DHSC is recruiting to a pool of ASC Improvement Advisors/Commissioners to work 
with those councils where intervention powers are being used - I am a member of that pool.    

P
age 8



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

CQC Assurance:
4 domains
9 Quality Statements

Domain 1
Working with 

People

• Assessing 
needs

• Supporting 
people to live 
healthier lives 

 
• Equity in 

experience and 
outcomes 

Domain 3
Ensuring Safety

• Safe systems, 
pathways and 
transitions 

• Safeguarding 

Domain 4
Leadership

• Governance, 
management and 
sustainability 

• Learning, 
improvement and 
innovation

Domain 2
Providing Support

• Care provision, 
integration and 
continuity

• Partnerships and 
communities 

P
age 9



OFFICIAL

CQC’s activity/ratings to date  
• Ratings system: Inadequate; Requires Improvement; Good; Outstanding 
• Published pilot reports: Birmingham (good); Lincolnshire (good); North Lincolnshire (good); Nottingham (requires 

improvement); Suffolk (good)
• 9 Published reports at 16 September 2024:  

• Bracknell Forest - overall = good 
• County Durham - overall = good 
• Derby City Council - overall = requires improvement 
• Derbyshire County Council -  overall = good 
• Hertfordshire - overall = good 
• London Borough of Brent - overall = requires improvement 
• London Borough of Harrow - overall = requires improvement 
• London Borough of Hounslow - overall = good
• West Berkshire - overall = good

• At 16 September, CQC website reveals that its ASC assessment process is underway in further 39 local authorities  
• CQC is to complete the first assessment of all 153 local authorities by end December 2025 - meaning that 

significant scaling up in CQC inspection capacity is needed - especially as CQC’s parallel assurance process for 
England’s Integrated Care Systems (currently being piloted) is also due for completion by December 2025.   

• As a new responsibility, CQC is clear that between now and end December 2025, it is establishing a baseline of 
initial assessments for all councils - in order to develop its understanding of relative performance across councils.      

P
age 10



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Preparing for CQC Inspection

Phase 1 – June 2023

Desktop review of: 

• Key Plans
• Key Data
• Key Reports

Phase 2 – November 2023

• 6 peer reviewers
• 6 sites across the County
• 57 Focus Groups - 7 
      with people with lived    
      experience
• Over 100 briefing and 

debriefing meetings
• Over 250 people took 

part in the groups
• Many people involved in 

logistics and supporting 
the groups

Phase 3–February 2024

• 13 peer reviewers, 
including 3 internal 
reviewers

• 70 cases audited
• 70 practitioners 

involved
• 39 people with lived 

experience or their 
representatives 
participated

P
age 11



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Peer review recommendations

SPECIFIC ACTIONS AROUND KEY 
DOMAIN AND QUALITY 

STATEMENTS

MOVE TO A MORE SPECIALIST 
COMMUNITY TEAM STRUCTURE

P
age 12



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Next 
Steps

Detailed action plan to address peer review 
recommendations

Inspection Board in place, including external 
partners to provide critical challenge

Self-Assessment being revised

Frontline roadshows this Autumn

7 ASC Improvement Priorities to be reviewed and 
refreshed

Further action and independent work on customer 
feedback 

P
age 13



OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Next 
Steps

Focusing on consistent practice/recording

Preparing for community team re-structure during next 
6 months: response to recommendation to move to a 
more specialist team structure

Developing intermediate care with the NHS, to help 
address issues about consistent approach to discharges 
and community after-care

Proposed peer challenge re-visit during 2025

3 key a
[...]
le of York (virtual reviews) learning shared with 

others;
• Expanding the work undertaken by the Review Team;
• Significant reduction for people living in Residential homes waiting for a review;
• Various co-production and engagement sessions taken place with practitioners, 

to embed learning and improve understanding;
• On going work with Involvement and Governance team – first workshop with 

People With Lived Experience planned for Oct 2024 - plans to cover all the 
Health and Adult Services key improvement areas over the coming year.

Next steps
• Launch the new review form in LLA and deliver training to practitioners
• Continue to improve the quality of review activity - good outcomes for people
• Utilising the Reviewing Team to undertake community reviews

P
age 18



OFFICIAL

ASC Key Improvement Area – Waiting Well
Headline: The number of people waiting for an initial assessment remains within target

Achievements over the past year
• New arrangements for maintaining contact with people waiting, inc. case 

recording tools including reablement contact and revised letter detailing 
options to pursue whilst waiting;

• Ensuring a consistent approach to managing and supporting with waiting lists 
across the County;

• Weekly reporting on performance in progressing new referrals to assessment 
and on timeliness in completing new assessments, aiming to bring timescales 
back in line with the 45-day target; 

• New Occupational Therapy Assistant role has been recruited to, increasing the 
capacity available to respond to people waiting for Occupational Therapy input;

• An early contact operating model is being piloted aiming to put the right 
support in place at the right time, relevant to the person’s needs and context;

• £400k investment to reduce the waiting list for Deprivation for Liberty 
Safeguarding assessment.   

Next steps
• Detailed review of the new arrangements for maintaining contact (how does that 
feel for people)

• Co-produce a Waiting Well
[...]
home or to a usual place of 
residence with new or additional health 
and/or social care needs)

• Pathway 2 (to a community bed-based 
setting which usually has dedicated 
recovery support)

P
age 28



OFFICIAL

Pressures from hospital discharges

Key issues
• Hospital discharge activity averaged 16.1 per day during 
Q1, maintaining the level reported in Q4 (16.0) and Q3 
(15.8).  In 2023/24, the average for Q1 was 14.7 per day
• Pre pandemic discharges averaged at 9 per day
• Support to manage the increased demand for discharge is 
increasing pressures on reablement, discharge hubs and 
brokerage
• Regular high OPEL levels within the Hospital resulting in 
escalation
• Local activity is subject to high levels of volatility day-to-
day, with local health and care systems continuing to be 
subject to localised surges in discharge activity, during Q1 
there were 41 days where discharges exceeded 20 per 
day, compared with 34 days in Q4
• NYC receives a grant of £4m, but estimate of additional 
discharge-related short stay costs could be over £10m this 
year, this is a small fraction of the cost of people coming 
into social care following a hospital stay

P
age 29



OFFICIAL

Discharge to Assess

Pathway 0 – home with no support 
or restart of an existing service

Pathway 1 – home with a newly 
commissioned service (reablement, 
bridging, package from the private 
market)

Pathway 2 – discharged to a short 
term placement (intermediate care 
bed, placement from the private 
market) with a view to retuning 
home

Pathway 3 – Discharged to short 
term placement with a view to most 
likely needing long term residential 
or nursing care

P
age 30



OFFICIAL

Discharge Hub Activity – Q1

P
age 31



OFFICIAL

Focus on Scarborough Hub

Available in Scarborough to support discharges:
•NYC Reablement service (pathway 1)
•Bridging service – delivered by a home care provider (pathway 1)
•Spot purchased home care (pathway 1)
• Intermediate Care Beds – Block contracts with 3 
[...]
 Q1)
•Need to secure more community-based therapy provision to 
ensure people coming out of hospital are receiving the best 
possible opportunity to return home to improve outcomes for 
people and reduce pressures on social care

P
age 35



OFFICIAL

Intermediate Care
Development of a new model

P
age 36



OFFICIAL

Intermediate Care

P
age 37



OFFICIAL

Intermediate Care - Key ‘ingredients’ for a 
high performing model


Capacity Presence of a dynamic care market which can respond well to 
extra demand (both domiciliary and non-domiciliary)  


Grip  Robust efficiency of services and oversight of provider 

performance, enabling accountability


Relationships Strong and trusting relationships between providers and 

commissioners


Technology Acute trusts, councils and care providers using the same 

systems enabling reliable and fast communications 


Integration  Integration staff, aligning incentives across health and care

Optimisation All parts of the system needs to be working at its optimum

 

P
age 38



OFFICIAL

Care and 
Independence 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Louise Wallace – Director of Public 
Health
Angela Hall – Public Health Manager

Substance Use
(Illegal drugs, alcohol, medicines with 
dependence forming potential)

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 8



OFFICIAL

What we’ll cover today

• National context 

• Substance use in North Yorkshire

• North Yorkshire Substance Use Strategy

• Substance Use Services

• North Yorkshire ‘Treatment Plan’ – additional drug strategy grant investment 

• Examples of other key action

P
age 40



OFFICIAL

2012 Alcohol

Illegal Drugs
2008 2010 2017 20212019

32 recommendations

National context

P
age 41



OFFICIAL

National Alcohol Strategy: 2012

“This strategy sets out how we will attack it 
(alcohol) from every angle… when beer is 

cheaper than water… change will not be achieved 
overnight, it will require long-term and sustained 
action by local agencies, industry, communities, 

and the Government.
[...]
n baseline) 62% ▲(on baseline)

P
age 54



OFFICIAL

 Examples of what we’re doing to engage more people into 
treatment  

MDOM Teams – boots on 
the streets, and presence 

in key venues e.g. 
Springboard and The 
Rainbow Centre

Increased capacity and 
simplified the triage and 
assessment within NY 

Horizons – quicker access to 
an appointment with a 

worker, same day 
prescribing where clinically 

appropriate

Dedicated in-reach into 
prisons to support release 

planning

Police interventions 
and comms during police 
‘Operations’ including 
details of treatment 

services

Increasing social media 
presence

Drink Drug Hub + 
awareness 
sessions 

NY Council workforce 
and practice 
developments 
+ wider partners

Comms campaigns 

Co-location of teams 

North Yorkshire 
Connected Spaces

13 new frontline 
roles – NY Horizons
2 new frontline 
roles – NY RISE

P
age 55



OFFICIAL

Examples of other key action

www.northyorkshire.police.uk/newsnorth-
yorkshire/news/news/2024/08-august/naloxone-nasal-spray-

saving-lives-following-roll-out-to-north-yorkshire-police-officers/ 

www.drinkdrughub.co.uk  

P
age 56

http://www.northyorkshire.police.uk/newsnorth-yorkshire/news/news/2024/08-august/naloxone-nasal-spray-saving-lives-following-roll-out-to-north-yorkshire-police-officers/
http://www.northyorkshire.police.uk/newsnorth-yorkshire/news/news/2024/08-august/naloxone-nasal-spray-saving-lives-following-roll-out-to-north-yorkshire-police-officers/
http://www.northyorkshire.police.uk/newsnorth-yorkshire/news/news/2024/08-august/naloxone-nasal-spray-saving-lives-following-roll-out-to-north-yorkshire-police-officers/
http://www.drinkdrughub.co.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL  

Care and Independence Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2024/25 

 
Remit:  To scrutinise the needs of vulnerable adults and older people and people whose independence needs to be supported by 
intervention from the public or voluntary sector. 
 
Mid Cycle Briefings are attended by the Chair, Vice Chair and Group Spokespersons only. 
 
NB: The work programme is under continuous review and items may be rescheduled several times during the year. 
 

Committee Meeting - Thursday 19 June 2024 at 10am 
Subject Description 
State of the Nation Annual Update  To include information on key performance indicators, improvement priorities and an update on 

recruitment and retention – Richard Webb - Director of Health & Adult Services & Michael Harrison - 
Executive Member for Health & Adult Services  

ASC Market Transformation  Presentation on Service Development & Transformation Plan – Abi Barron & Jo Waldmeyer  

Work Programme Future work planning for the 2024-25 municipal year 

Mid Cycle Briefing – Thursday 25 July 2024 at 10am 

 

Monday 26 September 2024 at 10am 
Subject Description 
ASC Assurance – Peer Challenge 
 

Overview of Findings – Richard Webb, Director for HAS 

Improvement Priorities Overview of performance including caseload with a focus on top seven ASC key improvement areas 
- Karen Siennicki, AD ASC Care & Support 

Hospital Activity & Discharges Overview of discharges and the associated cost pressures and demand issues – Abigail Barron, AD 
Prevention & Service Development 

Substance Use In-depth look at caseloads, activity, effectiveness, service re-design – Louise Wallace, Director for 
Public Health with Natalie Smith (Head of Service, HAS Planning) and Angela Hall (Public Health 
Manager)  

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 9



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Mid Cycle Briefing – Thursday 7 November 2024 at 10am 

 

Monday 5 December 2024 at 10am 
Subject Description 
North Yorkshire Safeguarding Adults Board NYSAB Annual Report presented by Adrian Green (Independent Chair) 

Public Health Annual Report 2024 Louise Wallace, Director of Public Health 

HAS Local Account 2023-24 Louise Wallace, Director of Public Health   

Young Adults Complex Care – Direct 
Payments 

One of seven key improvement areas – delivering a more focussed person-specific care package 
and value for money. 

Mid Cycle Briefing – Thursday 6 February 2025 at 10am 

 

Monday 27 March 2025 at 10am 
Subject Description 
ASC Assurance – Peer Challenge Follow up report – Richard Webb, Director for HAS 

  

 
Possible Future Items: 

 ASC Assurance - preparing for inspection updates – probably at each meeting - Sheila Hall/David David/Caroline Lighten 
 Budget/issues e.g. high cost care/complex, prep for adulthood – AH/AB/KS 
 Specific services e.g. extra care (as part of new procurement and looking at current programme and how dementia village is now part of this), 

living well review, care provider services quality/performance and developments – MR/KA/RB/AA 
 Care Provider Services - quality/performance and developments – MR/KA/RB/AA 
 Care market incl. migration – AB/RB 
 Carers – AB/KA/SA (with roundtable partners?) 
 Dementia – NS/LW/KS/AB/RB/MR/AA 
 Smoking Bill and plans – LW/NS 
 Royal Commission – RW 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2024
	5 Update on Preparing for Adult Social Care Assurance
	6 Adult Social Care Improvement Priorities
	7 Presentation on Hospital Discharges
	8 Presentation on Substance Use
	9 Work Programme 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Care and Independence Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 26th September 2024 commencing at 11.40 am. 
 
Councillor Karin Sedgwick in the Chair, plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Karl Arthur, Andy Brown, 
Caroline Dickinson, Robert Heseltine, Peter Lacey, Heather Moorhouse, Andy Paraskos, 
Monika Slater and Roberta Swiers. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Michael Harrison. 
 
Officers present: Richard Webb, Louise Wallace, Abigail Barron, Rachel Bowes, Karen Siennicki 

and Natalie Smith. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Nigel Knapton, Jack Proud, Tony Randerson, Robert Windass, and co-

optees Mike Padgham and Jillian Quinn.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
9 Apologies for Absence 

 
Ahead of the meeting, apologies were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Nigel Knapton – substituted by Councillor Allyson Baker 
Councillor Robert Windass – substituted by Councillor Yvonne Peacock 
Councillor Jack Proud  
Co-optees Jillian Quinn and Mike Padgham 
 
Before the start of the meeting Councillor Tony Randerson gave apologies as he was 
unable to hear due to the hearing loop being out of action. 
 
 

10 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2024 
 
Resolved – That the draft Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2024 be taken as read 
and confirmed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

12 Public Participation 
 
No public questions or statements were received. 
 
 

13 Update on Preparing for Adult Social Care Assurance 
 
Considered – A presentation on preparing for Adult Social Case Assurance delivered by the 
Corporate Director for Health and Adult Services. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Richard Webb, Corporate Director for Health and Adult Services, provided an overview of 
the ongoing work to prepare for the expected CQC inspection of North Yorkshire Council’s 
delivery of its Care Act 2024 Part 1 duties.  The presentation included: 

 An overview of the four domains and 9 quality statements associated with CQC 
Assurance; 

 CQC’s activity/ratings to date;  

 The Council’s three phases of preparation for CQC inspection; 

 An overview of the specific actions around the four domains arising from the peer 
challenge; 

 The next steps; 
 

Members were pleased to note the following: 

 The detailed action plans to address the peer challenge recommendations would be 
brought to future scrutiny meetings for their consideration; 

 the current seven ASC improvement priorities were to be reviewed and refreshed; 

 In response to the customer feedback, work would be undertaken to test how services 
were accessed and to improve communications; 

 The planned move to having a more specialist team structure; 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 

14 Adult Social Care Improvement Priorities 
 
Considered – A presentation on the seven key adult social care improvement areas 
delivered by the Corporate Director for Health and Adult Services. 
 
Richard Webb, Corporate Director for Health and Adult Services, introduced the 
presentation and officers provided: 

 An overview of the seven improvement areas, as detailed in the presentation, which 
included achievements to date and next steps;  

 An overview of the approach to performance reporting;   

 The planned next steps in regard to improving caseload levels; 
 
Members recognised there was lots of work behind the identified improvement areas that 
would support the issues identified by the Assurance peer challenge.  They also noted the 
importance of: 

 co-production, as it underpinned all seven improvement areas; 

 achieving a consistent approach across the whole county; 

 holding regular resilience meetings to report on performance in progressing new 
referrals to assessment; 

 improving timelines for completing new assessments; 

 minimising vacancies in reablement in order to maintain/improve delivery levels; 

 promoting direct payments to increase take up of the offer; 

 providing consistent and meaningful support to unpaid carers; 
 

Resolved – That the update on ASC improvement priorities be noted. 
 
Councillor Andy Paraskos left the meeting at 12:26am. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

15 Presentation on Hospital Discharges 
 
Considered – A presentation on Hospital Discharges delivered by the Assistant Director for 
Prevention & Service Development 
 
Abigail Barron, Assistant Director for Prevention & Service Development, provided an 
overview of the detailed slide presentation, drawing specific attention to: 

 The pressures from hospital discharges on reablement, discharge hubs and brokerage; 

 The different discharge pathways and the aim to have more pathway 1 than pathway 2; 

 The five discharge hubs and their levels of activity in quarter 1; 

 The specific actions being taken to support hospital discharges and reablement; 
 
Members noted the planned development of a new intermediate care model and the high 
level principles behind it.  They acknowledged the high cost to the council associated with 
hospital discharges and agreed they needed to keep a watching brief on it.  They were also 
pleased to note the £4m government grant but agreed additional long term funding would 
be required given the level of care being required post discharge. 
 
Members recognised that patients were now coming out of hospital much sooner than they 
used to, meaning they were more often still in need of health care support post discharge.  
They agreed more needed to be done nationally to decrease the number of people going in 
to hospital in the first place. 
 
In response officers confirmed the core components to preventing hospitalisation were 
known. 
 
Resolved – That the update on hospital discharges be noted. 
  
 

16 Presentation on Substance Use 
 
Resolved – That the presentation on Substance Use be deferred to the next formal meeting 
of the Committee, in November 2024. 
 
 

17 Work Programme 2024/25 
 
Members considered the planned work programme for the remainder of meetings in the 
2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted and updated to reflect the discussions at 
the meeting, including adding the deferred substance use presentation to the agenda for the 
next formal meeting in November 2024. 
 
 

18 Date of Next Meeting - 5 December 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.20 pm. 


